

No. 23-3166

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,
Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania, Case No. 1:22-cv-339

BRIEF FOR CHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS

Colleen Frens
Faith Mattox-Baldini
THE COUNTY OF CHESTER
SOLICITOR'S OFFICE
313 W. Market Street, Suite 6702
West Chester, PA 19382
(610) 344-6195
cfrens@chesco.org
fmattoxbaldini@chesco.org

Timothy J. Ford (Pa. Id. No.
325290)
Christian M. Velez-Vargas
DILWORTH PAXSON LLP
1500 Market Street, Suite 3500E
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 575-7000
tford@dilworthlaw.com
cvelez-vargas@dilworthlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellee Chester
County Board of Elections*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Determine Chester County’s Rights and Obligations.....	9
II. The Court Cannot Order Chester County to Decertify Its 2023 Election Results.	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 2003 Gen. Election for Office of Prothonotary</i> , 849 A.2d 230 (Pa. 2004)	17
<i>Armstrong World Indus., Inc. by Wolfson v. Adams</i> , 961 F.2d 405 (3d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023)	13, 14
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>vacated as moot sub nom.</i> <i>Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021)	18, 19
<i>Brenner v. Local 514, United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners</i> , 927 F.2d 1283 (3d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	13
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	9
<i>Clemens v. ExecuPharm Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 146 (3d Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Greenberg v. Lehocky</i> , 81 F.4th 376 (3d Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Hartnett v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 963 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10

Migliori v. Cohen,
 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir.), *vacated as moot sub nom. Ritter v. Migliori*, 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022) 14, 15, 18

Nat’l Org for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler,
 510 U.S. 249 (1994)..... 10

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 10

Rinaldi v. Ferrett,
 741 A.3d 73 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)..... 16, 17, 18

Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.,
 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)..... 10

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 11

Yaw v. Del. River Basin Comm’n,
 49 F.4th 302 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 10

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)..... 1, 5, 14, 15

25 Pa. Stat. § 2641(a) 3

25 Pa. Stat. § 2642(k) 3, 14, 15

25 Pa. Stat. § 3154(e) 4, 6, 7, 15, 16

25 Pa. Stat. § 3157(a) 7, 16, 17

25 Pa. Stat. § 3261..... 7, 16

25 Pa. Stat. § 3263..... 7, 16

25 Pa. Stat. § 3263(b) 17

25 Pa. Stat. § 3456..... 7, 17
